

No. 220154

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

*Defendant.*

—◆—  
**On Motion For Leave  
To File Bill Of Complaint**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT**

—◆—  
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CELIA H. O'LEARY  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd.  
Suite 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

December 17, 2020

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The “minimum contacts” standard for evaluating personal jurisdiction is an appropriate test for determining whether an extraterritorially imposed income tax violates the Due Process Clause .....	5
II. Under this Court’s “minimum contacts” precedent, Massachusetts’ extraterritorial tax scheme violates the Due Process Clause ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Hanson v. Denkla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	5, 7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5, 7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	1
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	1
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	4, 7, 11
<i>N.Y., L.E. &amp; W. R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 153 U.S. 628 (1894) .....	6
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	7
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , No. 75-1812, 1976 WL 181713 (U.S. Dec. 17, 1976).....	9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2, 7
<i>St. Louis v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. 423 (1870) .....	6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	1
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	5, 6, 8
